VILLAGE OF FOOTVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 227 OF THE VILLAGE OF FOOTVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO FOOTVILLE COMMUNITY PARK – REGARDING SEASONAL USE OF THE FOOTVILLE COMMUNITY PARK BALLFIELD AND CONCESSION STAND.

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF FOOTVILLE, COUNTY OF ROCK, STATE OF WISCONSIN, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Article 227 of the Village of Footville Municipal Code is hereby amended to include a new section 227-2 to read as follows:

§ 227-2 Seasonal use of ballfield and concession stand.

- A. Effective July 1, 2024, commencing with seasonal activities that begin after July 1, 2024, seasonal use of the ballfield and concession stand in the Footville Community Park shall require a fee of \$250.00 per season.
- B. Separate fee required for each team or club hosting games at the Footville Community Park ballfield. A separate seasonal fee shall be required for each team or club hosting games at the Footville Community Park ballfield.
- C. The seasonal fee includes the right for the hosting team or club to operate the concession stand in the Footville Community Park during its use of the Footville Community Park ballfield for games.
- D. Upon request of the Village of Footville, any team or club seasonal user of the Footville Community Park ballfield and concession stand may also be required to enter into a written agreement with the Village of Footville applicable to said use of the ballfield and concession stand.

SECTION 2. Sections 227-2, 227-3 and 227-4 of the Village of Footville Municipal Code are hereby renumbered to sections 227-3, 227-4 and 227-5.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting, as required by law.

DATE: 4-4-2029

Steven Haberman Fres-Steve Haberman, Village President

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance number #2024-04 was adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Footville on the 4th day of April 2024, and that on the ______ day of April 2024, a copy of the above Ordinance was posted in three places in the Village as follows:

261 North Gilbert Street, Footville, WI 53537 212 Depot Street, Footville, WI 53537 509 South Gilbert Street, Footville, WI 53537

Shawna March, Village Clerk,

Village of Footville

Rock County, Wisconsin

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10+h day of April 2024.

Notary Public, Rock County, Wisconsin My Commission expires: 11/4/2025

NOTARY NOTARY NOTARY